
official owr 8

INFORMATION SHEET

PRESIDING: Commissioner Brown-Bland; Chair Mitchell; Commissioners Gray and Clodfelter

PLACE: Mecklenburg County Courthouse, Charlotte, NC

DATE: Wednesday, July 10, 2019

TIME: 7:00 p.m.-9:00 p.m.

DOCKET NO.: G-9, Sub 743

COMPANY: Piedmont Natural Gas Company, LLC
DESCRIPTION: Application of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., for an Adjustment of Rates,
Charges, and Tariffs Applicable to Service in North Carolina, Continuation of its IMR Mechanism,
Adoption of an EDIT Rider, and Other Relief

VOLUME: 2

APPEARANCES

FOR PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, LLC:

James H. Jeffries, IV, Esq.

Brian Hesiin, Esq.

FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC AND THE STATE AND ITS CITIZENS IN THIS MATTER

OF PUBLIC INTEREST:

Teresa Townsend, Esq.

FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC:

Megan Jost, Esq.

WITNESSES

See attached.

EXHIBITS

No exhibits of record

EMAIL DISTRIBUTION

PUBLIC COPY: Jeffries -1; Jost -1

CONFIDENTIAL COPY:

REPORTED BY: Kim Mitchell TRANSCRIPT PAGES: 89

DATE FILED: August 5, 2019 PREFILED PAGES:
TOTAL PAGES: 89

FILED

ftUG 05 2019

Clerk's Office

N.C. Utilities Commission



1  PLACE: Mecklenburg County Courthouse

'2 Charlotte, North Carolina

3  DATE: Wednesday, July 10, 2019

4  TIME: 7:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m.

5  DOCKET NO: G-9, Sub 743

6  BEFORE: Commissioner ToNola D. Brown-Bland, Presiding

7  Chair Charlotte A. Mitchell

8  Commissioner Lyons Gray

9  Commissioner Daniel G. Clodfelter

lo

ll IN THE MATTER OF:

12 Application of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.,

13 for an Adjustment of Rates, Charges, and Tariffs

14 Applicable to Service in North Carolina, Continuation

15 of its IMR Mechanism, Adoption of an EDIT Rider,

16 and Other Relief

17

18

19 VOLUME 2

20

21

22

23

24

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

APPEARANCES:

FOR PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS:

James H. Jeffries, IV, Esq.

McGuireWoods LLP

201 North Tryon Street, Suite 3000

Charlotte, North Carolina 28202-2146

Brian Heslin, Esq.

Deputy General Counsel

Duke Energy Corporation

550 South Tryon Street

Charlotte, North Carolina-28202

FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC AND THE

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA AND ITS CITIZENS IN

THIS MATTER OF PUBLIC INTEREST:

Teresa Townsend, Esq.

Special Deputy Attorney General

Department of Justice

114 West Edenton Street

Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

APPEARANCES Cont'd.:

FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC:

Megan Jest, Esq.

Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission

4326 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXAMINATIONS:

STEVE COPULSKY

Direct Examination by Ms. Jest 16

NANCY CARTER

Direct Examination by Ms, Jost 20

MARGARET PEEPLES

Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 24

RIDGE GRAHAM

Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 26

Cross Examination bv Mr. Jeffries 29

Examination by Commissioner Clodfelter 30

LUIS RODRIGUEZ

Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 30

RODNEY SADLER

Direct Examination by Ms. Jost.' 34

SALLY KNEIDEL

Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 3 7

FOTINA KATSANOS

Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 40

LEO AMON

Examination by Commissioner Brown-Bland 43

MAC LEGERTON

Direct Examination by Ms-. Jost 47

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION



1 E X A M I NATIONS Cont'd:

2 MICHAEL MERINSTEIN

3 Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 58

4 DAVID ROSEN

5 Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 61

6 KENDALL HALE

7 Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 66

8 STEVEN NORRIS

9 Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 71

10 CONSTANCE WILLIAMS -

11 Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 76

12 STEVE RUNDLE

13 Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 81

14 JEROME WAGNER

15 Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 85

16

17 E X H I B I T S

18 IDENTIFIED / ADMITTED

19 No exhibits of record.

20

21

22

23

24

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION



NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: DOCKET NO.: ^ ~ ^ ̂
ATTORNEY NAME and TITLE: :xy}-/^S H . .ST

FIRM NAME: UgoP.S LlP

ADDRESS: 3UiTE 3ooo

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:

APPEARING FOR: ChS 0?r?/^y _/^jl

APPLICANT: p;L COMPLAINANT: INTERVENOR:

PROTESTANT: RESPONDENT: DEFENDANT:

PLEASE NOTE: Non-confidential transcripts may be accessed by visiting
the Commission's website at https://ncuc.net. Hover over the Dockets

tab, select Docket Search from the drop-down menu, and enter the
docket number.

Electronic transcripts are available at a charge of $5.00 per transcript

To order an electronic transcript, please provide an email address and
sign below:

Email:

To order an electronic confidential transcript, please check the box and
sign below;

□ Yes, I have^gned the Co^fi^^e^ality Agreement.
SIGNATURE: '

(Signature required for distrH^tibJl of ALL transcripts)



NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: DOCKET NO.:

ATTORNEY NAME and TITLE:

FIRM NAME: tncviV /
ADDRESS: 5$^

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:

APPEARING FOR: _

APPLICANT: ̂
PROTESTANT:

COMPLAINANT: INTERVENOR:

RESPONDENT: DEFENDANT:

PLEASE NOTE: Non-confidential transcripts may be accessed by visiting
the Commission's website at https://ncuc.net. Hover over the Dockets

tab, select Docket Search from the drop-down menu, and enter the
docket number.

Electronic transcripts are available at a charge of $5.00 per transcript

To order an electronic transcript, please provide an email address and
sign below:

Email:

To order an electronic confidential transcript, please check the box and
sign below:

Yes, I have sigjned the Confidentiality Agreement.

SIGNATURE:

(Signature required for distribution of ALL transcripts)



Xiy

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: __ DOCKET NO.: 7^3.

ATTORNEY NAME and TITL&^'^g^-PCT^jaifv.sg.^ (a^J-gW^L

FIRM NAME: j!_^

ADDRESS: LO.f^iejJba^

CITY: .TKgid'jgri^- STATE: MCL _ ZIP CODE:'X7L>£S

APPEARING FOR: ■'P^ ■

APPLICANT: COMPLAINANT: INTERVENOR: .trT

PROTESTANT: RESPONDENT: DEFENDANT:
PLEASE NOTE: Non-confidential transcripts may be accessed by visiting
the Commission's website-at httpsi/Zncuc.net. Hover over the Dockets
tab, select Docket Search from the drop-down menu, and enter the
docket number.

Electronic transcripts are available at a charge of $5.00 per transcript

To order an electronic transcript, please provide an email address and
sign below:

Email:

To order an electronic confidential transcript, please check the box and
sign below:

□ Yes, I have signed the Confidentiality Agreement.

SIGNATURE:

(Signature required for distribution of ALL-transcripts)



NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

PUBLIC STAFF - APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE July10,2019 DOCKET #: G-9.Sub743

PUBLIC STAFF MEMBER Megan Jost

ORDER FOR TRANSCRIPT OF TESTIMONY TO BE EMAILED TO THE

PUBLIC STAFF - PLEASE INDICATE YOUR DIVISION AS WELL AS

YOUR EMAIL ADDRESS BELOW:

ACCOUNTING
WATER
COMMUNICATIONS

ELECTRIC
GAS

TRANSPORTATION

ECONOMICS

LEGAL 'negan.jost@psncuc.nc.gov

CONSUMER SERVICES

PLEASE NOTE: Electronic Copies of the regular

transcript can be obtained from the NCUC web site at
HTTP;//NCUC.commerce.state.nc.us/docksrch.html under

the respective docket number.

1  Number of copies of confidential portion of
regular transcript (assuming a confidentiality agreement
has been signed). Confidential pages will still be
received in paper copies.

***PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WHO HAS SIGNED A CONFIDENTIALITY

AGREEMENT. IF YOU DO NOT SIGN, YOU WILL NOT RECEIVE THE

CONFIDENTIAL PORTIONS! 1 1 !

Signafur of Public Staff Member


