OFFICIAL COL.

INFORMATION SHEET

PRESIDING: Commissioner Brown-Bland; Chair Mitchell; Commissioners Gray and Clodfelter

PLACE: Mecklenburg County Courthouse, Charlotte, NC

DATE: Wednesday, July 10, 2019 TIME: 7:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m. DOCKET NO.: G-9, Sub 743

COMPANY: Piedmont Natural Gas Company, LLC

DESCRIPTION: Application of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc., for an Adjustment of Rates, Charges, and Tariffs Applicable to Service in North Carolina, Continuation of its IMR Mechanism,

Adoption of an EDIT Rider, and Other Relief

VOLUME: 2

APPEARANCES

FOR PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, LLC:

James H. Jeffries, IV, Esq. Brian Heslin, Esq.

FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC AND THE STATE AND ITS CITIZENS IN THIS MATTER OF PUBLIC INTEREST:

Teresa Townsend, Esq.

FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC:

Megan Jost, Esq.

WITNESSES

See attached.

EXHIBITS

No exhibits of record

EMAIL DISTRIBUTION

PUBLIC COPY: Jeffries – 1: Jost – 1

CONFIDENTIAL COPY:

REPORTED BY: Kim Mitchell DATE FILED: August 5, 2019

TRANSCRIPT PAGES: 89

PREFILED PAGES: **TOTAL PAGES:**

89

FILED

AUG 05 2019

Clerk's Office N.C. Utilities Commission

1	PLACE: Mecklenburg County Courthouse	,			
2	Charlotte, North Carolina				
3	DATE: Wednesday, July 10, 2019				
4	TIME: 7:00 p.m 9:00 p.m.	•			
5	DOCKET NO: G-9, Sub 743				
6	BEFORE: Commissioner ToNola D. Brown-Bland, Presiding				
Ż	Chair Charlotte A. Mitchell				
8	Commissioner Lyons Gray				
9	Commissioner Daniel G. Clodfelter				
10-	-				
11	IN THE MATTER OF:				
12	Application of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.,				
13	for an Adjustment of Rates, Charges, and Tariffs				
14	Applicable to Service in North Carolina, Continuation				
15	of its IMR Mechanism, Adoption of an EDIT Rider,				
16	and Other Relief				
17					
18					
19	VOLUME 2				
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					

1	APPEARANCES:			
2				
3	FOR PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS:			
4	James H. Jeffries, IV, Esq.			
5	McGuireWoods LLP			
6	201 North Tryon Street, Suite 3000			
7	Charlotte, North Carolina 28202-2146			
8	·			
9	Brian Heslin, Esq.			
10	Deputy General Counsel			
11	Duke Energy Corporation			
12	550 South Tryon Street			
13	Charlotte, North Carolina 28202			
14				
15	FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC AND THE			
16	STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA AND ITS CITIZENS IN			
17	THIS MATTER OF PUBLIC INTEREST:			
18	Teresa Townsend, Esq.			
19	Special Deputy Attorney General			
20 ;	Department of Justice			
21	114 West Edenton Street			
22	Raleigh, North Carolina 27603			
23				
24	·			

1	APPEARANCES Cont'd.:					
2						
3	FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC:					
4	Megan Jost, Esq.					
5	Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission					
6	4326 Mail Service Center					
7	Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300					
8						
9						
10						
11.						
12						
13	- ,					
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23	• -					
	•					

1	TABLE OF CONTENTS					
2	EXAMINATIONS:					
3	STEVE COPULSKY					
4	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost	16				
5	NANCY CARTER					
6	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost	20				
7	MARGARET PEEPLES					
8	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost	24 .				
9	RIDGE GRAHAM					
10	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost	26 -				
1.1	Cross Examination by Mr. Jeffries	29				
12	Examination by Commissioner Clodfelter 30					
13	LUIS RODRIGUEZ					
14	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost	30				
15	RODNEY SADLER					
16	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost	34				
17	SALLY KNEIDEL					
18	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost	37				
19	FOTINA KATSANOS					
20	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost	40				
21	LEO AMON					
22	Examination by Commissioner Brown-Bland	43				
23	MAC LEGERTON					
24	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost	47				

1	EXAMINATIONS Cont'd: .					
2	MICHAEL MERINSTEIN					
3	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 58					
4	DAVID ROSEN					
5	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 61					
6	KENDALL HALE					
7	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 66					
8	STEVEN NORRIS					
9	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 71					
10	CONSTANCE WILLIAMS -					
11	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 76					
12	STEVE RUNDLE					
13	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 81					
14	JEROME WAGNER					
15	Direct Examination by Ms. Jost 85					
16						
17	EXHIBITS					
18	_ IDENTIFIED / ADMITTED					
19	No exhibits of record.					
20						
21						
22						
23	-					
24	•					

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: 7/9/19 DOCKET NO.: 6-9, SUB 743
ATTORNEY NAME and TITLE: TANGE H. TEFFLICS IN
FIRM NAME: MCGUIRE WOODS LLP
ADDRESS: 201 N. TRYON STREET, SUITE 3000
CITY: CHAPLOTTE STATE: NC ZIP CODE: 28202-214
APPEARING FOR: PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS CONPANY INC
APPLICANT: INTERVENOR:
PROTESTANT: RESPONDENT: DEFENDANT:
PLEASE NOTE: Non-confidential transcripts may be accessed by visiting the Commission's website at https://ncuc.net . Hover over the Dockets tab, select Docket Search from the drop-down menu, and enter the docket number.
Electronic transcripts are available at a charge of \$5.00 per transcript
To order an electronic transcript, please provide an email address and sign below:
Email:
To order an electronic confidential transcript , please check the box and sign below:
☐ Yes, I have signed the Confidentiality Agreement.
SIGNATURE:
(Signature required for distribution of ALL transcripts)

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE:	DOCKET NO.:					
ATTORNEY NAME and TITLE: Breign Hestin, Deputy General Co						
ADDRESS: 550 S. Tyon St.						
ADDRESS:5	ADDRESS: 550 S. Tyon St.					
CITY: Charlotte	STATE: NC	ZIP CODE: 28202				
APPEARING FOR:	Predness Nato	in Cas				
APPLICANT: X	COMPLAINANT:	INTERVENOR:				
	RESPONDENT:					
PLEASE NOTE: Non-confidential transcripts may be accessed by visiting the Commission's website at https://ncuc.net . Hover over the Dockets tab, select Docket Search from the drop-down menu, and enter the docket number.						
Electronic transcrip	ts are available at a char	ge of \$5.00 per transcript				
To order an electronic transcript, please provide an email address and sign below:						
Email:						
To order an electron sign below:	ic confidential transcript	, please check the box and				
Yes, I have signed the Confidentiality Agreement.						
SIGNATURE: Bearing						

(Signature required for distribution of ALL transcripts)

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: 7/10/19 DOCKET NO.: 6-9 Sub 743
ATTORNEY NAME and TITLE: Teles A Townsend, Speciar Deputy Alberry Ger
FIRM NAME: Dept) Justice
ADDRESS: 114 W. Edenton
CITY: Raleid STATE: NC ZIP CODE: 27603
APPEARING FOR: W. 10 = consuming puls + the Plate + its afficient in
APPLICANT: INTERVENOR:
PROTESTANT: RESPONDENT: DEFENDANT:
PLEASE NOTE: Non-confidential transcripts may be accessed by visiting the Commission's website at https://ncuc.net . Hover over the Dockets tab, select Docket Search from the drop-down menu, and enter the docket number.
Electronic transcripts are available at a charge of \$5.00 per transcript
To order an electronic transcript, please provide an email address and sign below:
Email:
To order an electronic confidential transcript , please check the box and sign below:
\square Yes, I have signed the Confidentiality Agreement.
SIGNATURE:
(Signature required for distribution of ALL transcripts)

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION PUBLIC STAFF - APPEARANCE SLIP

DATEUlly 10, 2019	DOCKET	#:	G-9, Sub 743	
PUBLIC STAFF MEMBERMegan J	ost			
ORDER FOR TRANSCRIPT OF TE	STIMONY	TO BE	EMAILED	TO THE
PUBLIC STAFF - PLEASE INDI	CATE YOU	JR DIV	ISION AS	WELL AS
YOUR EMAIL ADDRESS BELOW:			•	
ACCOUNTING				
WATER			-	
COMMUNICATIONS				
ELECTRIC				
GAS				
TRANSPORTATION				
ECONOMICS				
LEGAL megan.jost@psncuc.nc.gov			·	
CONSUMER SERVICES				
PLEASE NOTE: Electronic C transcript can be obtained HTTP://NCUC.commerce.state the respective docket numb	from the .nc.us/c	ne NCUC	C web sit	
Number of copies regular transcript (assumi has been signed). Confireceived in paper copies.	ng a con	fident	iality a	greement
***PLEASE INDICATE BELOW WE AGREEMENT. IF YOU DO NOT CONFIDENTIAL PORTIONS!!!!				
Mylan faith	Mombos			
Signature of Public Staff	memmer			